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INTRODUCTION

The Ohio Constitution, in Section 28, Article II, forbids retroactive laws that impair

vested substantive rights. One of the most hallowed of vested rights is the right of a homeowner

to live in his home. Indeed, Section 1, Article I of the Ohio Constitution, wliich guarantees this

right, declares: "All men * * * have certain inalienable rights, among which are * * * acquiring,

possessing, and protecting property." Yet Appellant Gerry Porter was evicted from his home-a

home he purchased with his wife in 1991-under the authority of a law that did not go into effect

until July 31, 2003. This law, R.C. 2950.031, dictates that no sex offender "shall establish a

residence or occupy residential premises" within 1000 feet of a school. Thus, this Court is faced

with two related questions.

First, did the General Assembly clearly express its intention to force out people, like

Gerry Porter, who committed their offenses and bought their homes long before the law was

passed? If not, then a statutory presumption mandates that the residency restriction apply

prospectively only. The text of the statute (and an uncodified portion of the enabling bill) reveal

that the General Assembly never intended to disturb homeowners' vested property rights. This

Court should hold that the residency restriction was not intended to apply to homeowners, like

Mr. Porter, who bought their homes before July 31, 2003.

If this Court decides that the General Assembly did unmistakably intend to apply the

statute to homeowners like Mr. Porter, however, then the Court must decide the second,

constitutional question: does R.C. 2950.031 violate Section 28, Article II by impairing a

substantive right-the property right of homeowners to actually live in their homes? Put another

way, are a man's property interests impaired if he is prohibited from living in his home? If so,

then, on this basis also, the decision of the First District Court of Appeals should be reversed.



STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. The Trial Evidence

Before being ordered from his home, Gerry Porter, Jr. resided at 3691 Lakewood Drive,

in Cincinnati, Ohio. (T.p.1 43). He lived there with his wife Amanda and his two sons, Tyler

(age 15) and Benjamin (age 12), in a home he and his wife have owned since 1991. (T.p. 65,

66).

In 1995, Mr. Porter was convicted of a misdemeanor for touching his half-sister sexually.

(T.p. 47). He received one year's probation for that offense. (T.p. 54). In 1999, he pled guilty

to committing a sexual battery against his daughter. Mr. Porter was placed on 5 years probation

for that offense and was ordered to register as a sexually oriented offender. (T.p. 54).

St. Jude School, the school at issue in this case, is located at 5940 Bridgetown Road, on a

parcel of property owned by St. Jude Church. (T.p. 15, 17). Measured from the edge of the

church's property line to the rear of Mr. Porter's back yard, as the crow flies, Mr. Porter's

property is 983 feet from the parcel upon which the school lies. (T.p. 29). In other words, just

17 feet of Mr. Porter's backyard is within the 1000-foot buffer zone.

At trial Mrs. Porter explained the importance of Mr. Porter's remaining in their home:

"This is our home, we're married, we're raising our two children together, you know, they need a

mother and a father to help raise them. Our oldest son is bipolar and it would be devastating for

him" if his father is forced to move. (T.p. 70).

1"T.p." refers to the transcript of the proceedings.
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B. Procedural History

Mr. Porter timely appealed the trial court's entry of a permanent injunction requiring him

to move. (App.2 1). On October 20, 2006, the First District Court of appeals affirmed the trial

court's order concluding, with respect to the retroactivity issue, that the legislature intended the

residency restriction to apply to people like Mr. Porter, and that application of the statute to him

did not impair his substantive rights. (App. 39).

On that same day, the Second District Court of Appeals decided Nasal v. Dover (2d Dist.

2006), 169 Ohio App.3d 262, 862 N.E.2d 571, 2006-Ohio-5584, which presented the identical

retroactivity issue. Mr. Dover, who was 75 at the time his appeal was decided, and his wife, who

was 91, had lived in their home for almost 30 years. Id. at ¶6. Although the Second District also

agreed that there was sufficient evidence of legislative intent to apply the statute retroactively, it

held that the "residency restriction, as applied to the facts of this case, constitutes a retroactive

law affecting a substantive right," natnely Mr. Dover's right to remain in his home. Id. at ¶23.

In light of the Dover decision, Mr. Porter asked the First District Court of Appeals to

reconsider its decision. (App. 42). The First District, however, overruled Mr. Porter's Motion

for Reconsideration but sua sponte certified a conflict to this Court (App. 43), which accepted

jurisdiction. (App. 47).

The question certified for review is as follows:

Whether R.C. 2950.031-Ohio's residency restriction statute prohibiting certain
sexually oriented offenders from living within 1,000 feet of a school-can be
applied to an offender who had bought his home and committed his offense
before July 31, 2003 (the effective date of the statute).

(APp. 47).

Z"App." refers to the record on appeal.
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ARGUMENT

Proposition of Law No. 1: Revised Code Section 2950.031 does not apply to
anyone who committed his offense and bought his or her current residence
before July 31, 2003.

This Court's two-step test to determine whether a statute is unconstitutionally retroactive

under Section 28, Article II is well-established. Smith v. Smith, 109 Ohio St.3d 285, 2006-Ohio-

2419, 847 N.E.2d 414, at ¶6, 9; Van Fossen v. Babcock & Wilcox Co. (1988), 36 Ohio St. 100,

106, 522 N.E.2d 489; Kiser v. Coleman (1986), 28 Ohio St.3d 259, 262, 503 N.E.2d 753. The

first step-asking whether the legislature intended a law to be retroactive-is informed by the

statutory presumption that a law is "prospective in its operation unless expressly made

retrospective." R.C. 1.48; see Van Fossen, 36 Ohio St.3d at 106. It is also informed by the

presumption that the General Assembly intends to comply "with the constitutions of the state and

the United States" when it enacts a law. R.C. 147(A); State v. Foster, 109 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-

Ohio-856, 845 N.E.2d 470, at ¶27.

Mindful that the Ohio constitution prohibits retroactive laws, this Court has required a

"clear pronouncement" of retroactive intent from the legislature in order to overcome these

strong presumptions. State v. LaSalle, 96 Ohio St.3d 178, 2002-Ohio-4009, 772 N.E.2d 1172, at

¶14; see also Kiser, 28 Ohio St.3d at 262. Only if the legislature plainly desired retroactivity-

thus forcing the constitutional question-should the Court then proceed to the second step of the

Section 28, Article II analysis: determining whether the questioned statute is remedial (and

constitutional) or substantive (and, therefore, unconstitutional). Van Fossen, 36 Ohio St.3d at

106.

Here, the only evidence we have of the lawmakers' intention is two pieces of text in the

bill they wrote to create the residency restriction. The first is the statute itself:
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No person who has been convicted of, is convicted of, has pleaded guilty to,
or pleads guilty to either a sexually oriented offense that is not a registration-
exempt sexually oriented offense or a child-victim oriented offense shall establish
a residence or occupy residential premises within one thousand feet of any school
premises.

R.C. 2950.031(A) (emphasis added). The second is an uncodified proviso at the end of Senate

Bi115: "[S]ection 2950.031... appl[ies] to rental agreements entered into on or after the effective

date of this act." 2003 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 5, Section 8.

A. This Court Should Read R.C. 2950.031 to Effect the General Assembly's
Intention to Protect the Vested Rights of People Who Bought Their Homes Before
the Statute's Effective Date.

The First District held that "there is enough evidence to conclude that the legislature

intended the [residency restriction] to apply to sexually oriented offenders convicted on or after

July 1, 1997."3 Hyle v. Porter, 1st Dist. No. C-050768, 2006-Ohio-5454, at ¶23. In so ruling,

the Porter court focused only on whether the General Assembly intended to restrict the

residences of people convicted before a certain date. The court failed to address whether the

legislature intended to apply the statute to people who had purchased their homes-vested their

property rights-before July 31, 2003. Had the court examined that question, it should have

concluded that the General Assembly intended to protect people, like Mr. Porter, who purchased

his home before the residency restriction became law.

The language "No [sex offender] ... shall establish a residence" plainly evinces the

legislature's intent to prohibit the creation of new residences in restricted zones after July 31,

2003. As the Second District Court of Appeals observed, "[t]he phrase `shall establish' indicates

that the General Assembly intended to prohibit sexually oriented offenders from commencing to

3 The First District apparently selected that date based on the registration requirements trigger date of July
1, 1997. See R.C. 2950.04. The Second District, however, concluded that legislature intended to restrict
the residences of sex offenders regardless of their conviction date. Nasal v. Dover, 169 Ohio App.3d 262,
2006-Ohio-5584, 862 N.E.2d 571, at 117.
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reside in such locations on or after the effected date of the statute." Nasal v. Dover, 169 Ohio

App.3d 262, 2006-Ohio-5584, 862 N.E.2d 571, at ¶18. This language suggests that the

legislature sought to grandfather Mr. Porter and other similarly situated persons.

The statute, however, also prohibits "occup[ying] residential premises" within 1000 feet

of a school. The Second District concluded that this language "demonstrates that the General

Assembly intended to prohibit someone in Dover's [and Porter's] situation from continuing to

occupy a residence located within 1,000 feet of a school." Id. The Second District's analysis is

flawed because it renders the preceding clause-"establish a residence"-redundant.

"A basic rule of statutory construction [is] that `words in statutes should not be construed

to be redundant."' State ex rel. Whitacre-Greer Fireproofing Co. v. Conrad, 96 Ohio St.3d 340,

2002-Ohio 4742, 774 N.E.2d 1209, at ¶16; see also R.C. 1.47(B) (inteipreting court must

presume "the entire statute is meant to be effective"). If, by saying "no sex offender shall

occupy residential premises," the legislature meant to cover all residences-owned, rented, or

other informal residences regardless of whether the sex offender moved in before or after the

statute's effective date-then there would be no need to also prohibit sex offenders from

"establish[ing] a residence." The Second District's reading of "shall occupy" renders the first

clause unnecessary.

But "shall occupy" can be read in a way that gives it a separate and relevant meaning

without attributing any unconstitutionally retroactive intent to the legislature. See R.C. 1.47(A);

Foster, supra, at ¶27. "Occupy" is a much broader term than reside. While one certainly

occupies his residence, he can also occupy a place that is not his home or residence. More to the

point, one can also occupy residential property in which he has no vested property rights to be

impaired. Thus, it becomes clear why the General Assembly included the broader term "occupy
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residential premises" after "establish a residence": in addition to prohibiting sex offenders from

formally renting or buying new homes in the restricted zones, the legislature also intended to

prohibit other informal forms of residence (sleeping on a friend's couch or in a homeless shelter,

for example) that begin after the statute's effective date and that do not involve vested property

rights. This construction removes any redundancy, avoids unconstitutional impairment of vested

rights, while furthering the State's goal of protecting children by broadening the reach of statute

to include informal living arrangements. But there is even more evidence of this reading: the

uncodified Section 8 of Senate Bi115.

B. Section 8 of Senate Bill 5 Reveals the General Assembly's Intent to Not Disturb
Vested Property Rights.

As discussed earlier, the General Assembly indicated, in the uncodified part of the

residency bill, that "Section 2950.031 applies to rental agreements entered into on or after the

effective date of this act" 2003 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 5, Section 8. The U.S. District Court for the

Southern District of Ohio read this to mean that the residency restriction does not apply to rental

agreements entered into before the act's effective date. Coston, et al. v. Petro, et al. (S.D. Ohio,

2005), 398 F.Supp.2d 878, 886. This reading comports with R.C. 1.47(A), which directs this

Court to presume that the General Assembly intended for the residency restriction to comply

with the state constitution-particularly, the prohibition against retroactive impairment of vested

property rights. And if our lawmakers strove to not disturb vested leasehold rights, it is

inconceivable that they would permit vested homeowner's rights to be impaired. "It is a cardinal

rule of statutory construction that a statute should not be interpreted to yield an absurd result."

Mishr v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Village of Poland (1996), 76 Ohio St.3d 238, 240, 667

N.E.2d 365, 367, citing State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells (1985), 18 Ohio St. 3d 382,

384, 481 N.E.2d 632, 634; Slater v. Cave (1853), 3 Ohio St. 80, 83-84; see also R.C. 1.47(C)
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(interpreting court should presume legislature intended "a just and reasonable result"). It would

be an absurd result indeed if a person who established a lease agreement before July 31, 2003

were able to remain in his residence, while Mr. Porter, who purchased his family home in 1991,

were forced to leave. This Court should construe the residency restriotion in a way that avoids

such an absurd and unjust result. Mishr, 76 Ohio St.3d at 240; R.C. 1.47(C). The Court should

hold that the General Assembly intended to protect the property rights of people like Gerry

Porter, who purchased their homes before July 31, 2003.

C. At the Very Least, it is Unclear Whether the Legislature Intended the Statute to
Apply Retroactively to People Who Purchased Their Homes Before July 31, 2003;
this Court Should Presume it Did Not.

Even if this Court is not certain, from the statute's text, that the General Assembly's

intended to protect homeowners like Mr. Porter, R.C. 1.48 asks this Court to go further to see if

the legislature expressly intended to retroactively apply this statute and strip people like Mr.

Porter of their vested rights. In order to overcome the R.C. 1.48 presumption that laws apply

prospectively only, the legislature must make a "clear pronouncement" of retroactive intent.

LaSalle, supra, at ¶14. For example, the statute does not use the words "retroactive" or

"retrospective" nor does it give any specific dates or events that would trigger it application, such

as the legislature has done on other occassions. LaSalle, at ¶15 ("[T]he General Assembly

certainly has demonstrated its ability to include retrospective language when it so desires.");

State v. Consilio, 9th Dist. No. 22761, 2006-O1uo-649, appeal docketed, 110 Ohio St.3d 1409,

2006-Ohio-3306 ("A review of legislative enactments and amendments demonstrates that the

General Assembly is able to expressly indicate that a statute should be applied retrospectively.")

The Second District tumed the R.C. 1.48 presumption on its head: "[H]ad the General Assembly

intended the statute to have prospective application only, it could have utilized specific language
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exempting persons like Dover." Dover, at ¶19. The proper inquiry under R.C. 1.48 is whether

the legislature expressly intended to make a statute retroactive, not whether it intended to exempt

certain people from retroactivity. LaSalle, at ¶14.

The fact that there is an alternative, plausible construction of the statute that avoids a

constitutional issue further undermines any suggestion that the legislature intended the residence

restriction to apply to Mr. Porter. Accordingly, this Court should hold that the legislature did not

intend for R.C. 2950.031 to apply to people who, like Mr. Porter, purchased their homes before

July 31, 2003.

Prouosition of Law No. 2: If R.C. 2950.031 Applies to People Who Bought
Their Homes Before July 31, 2003, it Violates Section 28, Article II Because it
Impairs the Vested Right to Live in the Home that One Owns.

Even if this Court concludes that the legislature intended for R.C. 2950.031 to apply

retroactively, the Court should hold that restricting the residences of those like Mr. Porter who

bought their homes before July 31, 2003, violates Section 28, Article II of the Ohio Constitution.

Once a court determines that the legislature clearly expressed its intent for a statute to

apply retroactively, the court must then consider whether the statute is substantive (and therefore

unconstitutional) or remedial (and therefore constitutional). Van Fossen, 36 Ohio St.3d at 106,

522 N.E.2d at 495. A statute is substantive "if it impairs or takes away vested rights acquired

under existing laws." State v. Cook (1998), 83 Ohio St. 3d 404, 410, 700 N.E.2d 570, 577

(emphasis added).

The Dover court correctly held that retroactive application of the residency restriction

violated Section 28, Article II of the Ohio Constitution because it "affects a substantive right-

specifically, Dover's right to maintain the residence he owned and in which he resided for years

prior to the enactment of R.C. 2950.031." 2006-Ohio-5584, at ¶23. The First District, however,
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held that the statute is remedial because it "does not concern a total divestiture of Porter's

property rights," in that "it does not prohibit an offender from owning, renting, or leasing

property within the 1,000-foot zone. 2006-Ohio-5454, at ¶24. The First District's analysis is

fundamentally wrong because it eviscerates the property rights of not only sex offenders, but all

Ohio homeowners.

A. Mr. Porter Has a Vested Right to Live in His Home.

Mr. Porter and his wife Amanda have owned their home-the home he has been forced to

move from-since 1991. As this Court recently made clear, "Ohio has always considered the

right of property to be a fundamental right " Norwood v. Horney (2006), 110 Ohio St.3d 353,

2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 115, ¶38. "There can be no doubt that the bundle of venerable

rights associated with property is strongly protected in the Ohio Constitution and must be trod

upon lightly, no matter how great the weight of other forces." Id. These "venerable rights"

include the right to "acquire, use, enjoy, and dispose of property." Id. at ¶34 (emphasis added)

citing Buchanan v. Warley (1917), 245 U.S. 60, 74, 38 S.Ct. 16. "Believed to be derived

fundamentally from a higher authority and natural law, property rights were so sacred that they

could not be entrusted lightly to the uncertain virtue of those who govern." Horney, at ¶35

(internal quotations and citations omitted). Furthermore, "[t]o be * * * protected and * * *

secure in the possession of [one's] property is a right inalienable, a right which a written

constitution may recognize or declare, but which existed independently of and before such

recognition, and which no govemment can destroy." Id at ¶36 (internal quotations and citation

omitted) (omissions and brackets in original) (emphasis added).

Moreover, "it is not merely the technical ownership of property that enjoys fundamental

constitutional protection, but the right of the use and enjoyment of property, which is part of the
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bundle of ownership rights." State v. Mutter, 2d Dist. No. 21374, 2007-Ohio-1052, ¶20; see also

Isaak v. Trumbull Sav. & Loan Co. (6th Cir. 1999), 169 F.3d 390, 398. The bundle of

"venerable" property rights, therefore, "clearly include[s] the right to reside in residential

property." Mutter, at ¶20. This Court understands that for someone like Mr. Porter, the right to

live in his home "represent[s] more than a battle over a plot of cold sod in a farmland pasture or

the plat of municipal land on which a building sits." Horney at ¶4.

B. Mr. Porter's Vested Property Rights Have Been Impaired.

The First District Court of Appeals plainly erred by holding that the government can

retroactively bar a man from living in the home he owns without impairing that man's property

rights. Lexicographers and courts alike define "impair" as "[t]o weaken, to make worse, to

lessen in power, diminish or relax, or otherwise affect in an injurious manner." Black's Law

Dictionary 752 (6th ed. 1990); Humana Inc., v. Forsyth (1999), 525 U.S. 299, 309-10, 119 S.Ct.

710, 717; see Buell v. Indian Refining Co. (1s1 Dist. 1939), 62 Ohio App. 108, 23 N.E.2d 329,

331.

Here, the government has divested Mr. Porter of one of the most precious sticks in his

bundle of "venerable" property rights. While it is true that Mr. Porter continues to own the

residence, the taking away of his vested right to live on the property clearly impairs (weakens,

makes worse, lessens, diminishes or otherwise injures) his property rights. Indeed, more than

fifty years ago, this Court described in greater detail the real contours of property rights:

What is property? It has been defined as not merely the ownership and possession
of lands or chattels but the unrestricted right of their use, enjoyment and disposal.
Anything which destroys any of these elements ofproperty, to that extent destroys
the property itself. The substantial value of property lies in its use. If the right of

use is denied, the value of the property is annihilated and ownership is rendered a
barren right.
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City ofAkron v. Chapman (1953), 160 Ohio 382, 388, 116 N.E.2d 697, 700 (citations omitted)

(emphasis added).

Only by being inverting established principles of statutory and constitutional construction

could the First District have ruled that Mr. Porter's property rights were not impaired when he

was ordered out of his home. The First District wrongly assurned impairment required a total

divestment of Mr. Porter's rights. The Second District, however, correctly ruled that telling a

man that he cannot sleep in his home is indeed a serious impairment of his property rights.

CONCLUSION

Our constitutional guarantees are only secure as long as they are provided to all people at

all times. When the rights of marginalized or unpopular people, like sex offenders, are

wrongfully infringed, the liberty of every citizen is threatened. The First District Court of

Appeals has threatened the property rights of all Ohio homeowners by holding that the

govennnent may retroactively take away their right to actually live in their homes without

"impairing a vested right." The First District reached this repugnant conclusion only by first

ignoring several textual indices that the General Assembly never intended to apply the sex

offender residency restriction retroactively.
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This Court should reverse the First District Court of Appeals to protect the rights of

Ohioans to enjoy their homes and to be free from unjust retroactive laws.
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Resp,^ctfully submitted,

a`aA. Singleton
#10074556
Counsel of Record for Gerry R, Porter, Jr.
Ohio Jttstice & Policy Center
617 Vine Street, Suite 1309
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 421-1108
(513) 562-3200 - fax
dsingleton@ohiojpc.org



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of this Notice of Certified Conflict

has been served by maii upon Bernard Bouchaid, Esq., Assistant Prosecuting Attorney,

Ha nilton Cotinty Prosecutor's Office, 230 East Ninth Street, Stiite 4000, Cincinnati,

Ohio 45202, aiid upon Gary Nasal, Miami Cottnty Prosecuting Attorney, 201 West Main

Street, 2"0 Floor, Troy, Ohio 45373, this 24` day of November, 2006.
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To The Cler3c:

Enter upon the Journal of the Court on NOV 15 205 per order of the Court,
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OHIO FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS

MATtTC P. PAINTER, Judge.

{TI} In this case, we address whether R.C. 2950.031--Ohio's residency-

restriction statute prohibiting certain sexually oriented offenders from living within

.t,ooo feet of a school-can be applied to an offender who had bought his home and

committed his offense before July 31, 2003 (the statute's effective date). It can.

{112} Defendant-appellant Gerry R. Porter, Jr., is a convicted sex offender

who had lived within i,ooo feet of a school until he was forced to leave his honre by

the Hamilton County Cominon Pleas Court. The trial court fouzid that Porter was in

violation of the i,ooo-foot rule in R.C. 2950.031. The injunction ordering his

ejeotion was issued at the behest of plaintiff-appellee Francis M. Hyle, the law

director of Green Township, and the I-Iamilton County Prosecutor. Porter assigns

error to the trial court's finding that the rale is constitutional, as well as the trial

court's decision denying his dismissal motion at the close of I-Iyle's case. We affirm

the trial court's judgment.

{13} Porter bought his hoine in Cheviot in about 1991. He had lived in the

home with liis wife and his two sons, until he was forced to move in 2005. The

following facts sequentially chronicle the events leading up to his ejection.

{¶4} In 1995, Porter was convicted of misdemeanor sexual imposition.

{1(5} In 1997, the Ohio legislature ainended the sexual-predator statute to

impose registration, classification, and community-notification requirements on

certain sexually oriented offenders.,

I See R.C. Chapter 2950,
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{¶6} In 1999, Porter was convicted of sexual battery, placed on five years'

probation, aiid ordered to register as a sexually oriented offender under the amended

1997 sexual-predator statute.z

{¶7} In 2oog, the Ohio legislature enacted the i,ooo-foot rule. The rule

prohibits registered sex offenders from establishing "a residence or occupying a

residential premises ttiat is located within r,ooo feet of a school premises.",3 Under

the rule, injunctive relief niay be sought against registered sex offenders living wdthin

a,ooo feet of a school. Because Porter's xg99 conviction required that he register as a

sex offender, Porter fit squarely within the rule's reach.

{¶8} In the summer of 2oo5, Hyle had discovered that Porter's home of 14

years was within 983 feet of St. Jude Elementary School. Hyle then sued under the

rule, requesting that the court enjoin Porter from remaining in his home.

{¶9} St. Jude is not visible from Porter's property. And it is impossible to

walk to the school in a straight line without averting obstacles, hurdling hedges,

traversing trellises, or otherwise encroaching on neighbors' property. Despite the

fact that the meandering path to St. Jude would have required that Porter travel

"over the river and through the woods," the legislature and the court below decided

that the i,ooo feet is measured as the crow flies, Although Porter is not a crow and

cannot fly, the trial court found that Porter was a registered sex offender whose

baclcyard was within the i,ooo-foot radius extending froni St. Jude. So Porter was

evicted.

{¶10} Porter's first assignment of error attaclcs the constitutionality of the

rule on three grounds: (i) that the rule violates the Ex Post Facto Clause; (2) that the

2 See R.C. 295e•04.
a See R.C. 2950.031.
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rule facially violates the Due Process Clause; and (3) that if the rule was intended to

be applied retroactively, then it violates Ohio's constitutional prohibition against

retroactive laws. We hold that the rule does not impinge on the constitutional

prohibition against ex post facto laws, that Porter's due-process claim is not ripe, and

that although the Ohio legislature intended the rule to be applied retroactively, it

does not violate the Ohio Constitntion's prohibition against retroactive laws. Thus,

Porter's constitutional argurnents are not well taken,

!. The Constitutionality of the 1,000-Foot Rule

{¶11} We first address whether the r,ooo-foot rule violates the Ex Post Facto

Clause, Porter argues that the rule is an ex post facto punishment because it

retroactively punishes sex offenders who had committed an offense before July 31,

2oo3, the effective date of the rule. The U.S, Constitution prohibits states from

passing ex post facto laws.4 The literal definition of "ex post facto" is "after the fact;

by an act or fact occurring after some previous act or fact, and relating thereto * 'x' *,"5

{¶12} The parties agree that the rule is civil, not criminal. We therefore must

decide whether the law is so "punitive either in purpose or in effect as to negate the

[s]tatu's intention to deem it civil."6 In so determining, we consider whether the

sanction (i) involves an affirmative disability or restraint; (2) has historically been

regarded as a punishment; (3) will promote the traditional aims of punishment; (4)

has a rational connection to a nonpunitive purpose; and (5) appears excessive for

4 Section io, futic7e I, United States Constitution.
s State u. Cook, 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 414, i998-Ohio-291, 700 N.E,2d 570.
6 Srnith v. Doe (2003), 538 U.S. 84, 92, 123 S.Ct.1140.
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that purpose.7 These considerations are neither exhaustive nor dispositive. We note

that "only the clearest of proof will suffice to override legislative intent and transform

what lias been denominated a civil remedy into a criminal penalty."8

{¶13} We first consider whether the sancCion involves an affirmative

disability or restraint. Although the rule affirmatively restrains or disables in the

sense that convicted sex offenders may not live within r,ooo feet of a school, we

cannot say that this restriction rises to the level of restraint that constitutes

punishment,9 We note that the rule does not physically restrain or otherwise inrpede

saxuall,y oriented offenders froni (i) traveling through school zones, (2) entering

these areas for ernployment, or (g) conducting commercial transactions within the

zone.10 Moreover, the rule does riot prohibit an offender fron-i owning, renting, or

leasirtg a home within r,ooo feet of a school. Sexually oriented offenders are simply

prohibited from living within r,ooo feet of a school. The restriction does not

affirmatively disable or restrain offenders so severely as to be penal,

{514} We next answer whether the rule has historically been regarded as a

punishment. As we have noted, the rule was passed in 2oo3-it obviously is not an

historical method of punishment in the literal sense.

(¶15) Porter likens the rule's i,ooo-foot prohibition to probation and parole

supervision. Probation ancl parole supervision has liistorically been regarded as a

form of punishment. A convict placed on probation or parole is subjected to intense

monitoring at the hands of a parole officer. The officer closely supervises the convict,

regu]ates where Ihe convict may reside, and often requires the convict to complete

7 See id. at 97; see, also, Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez (1963), 372 U.S. r44, 168-169, 83 S.Ct.
544.
s See id, at 92.
9 See, e,g., Coston u. Petro (S.D,Ohio 2oo5), 398 F.Supp.2d 878, 885-886.
10 See id. at 885.
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drug tests and to refrain froni further breaking the law. Compliance is mandatory,

and noncompliance can result in the revocation of probation, criminal sanctions, and

punitive restraints. In contrast, the rule imposes no supervisory officer on the

offender. Nor does the rule explicate where sexually oriented offenders may reside,

Rather it states where they rnay not residc-within i,ooo feet of a school. Violators

of the rule are subject to a possible injunction. Aii injunction has historically been a

civil, as opposed to a penal, remedy. And the injunction may only be granted after an

injunctive-relief hearing that allows a court to balance the equities, In the same vein,

rule violators cannot be jailed for an infraction; they can simply be ordered to move.

Porter's analogy is not well taken. The restriction imposed by the rule is bnt a

tenuous thread in comparison to the chains of probation and parole.

{¶16} We now discuss whether the rtile's operation promotes the traditional

aims of punishment. The twin aims of punishment are deterrence and retribution.u

In distinguishing between deterrence and retribution, as opposed to a remedial

measure, the Ohio Supreme Court has announced, "Retribution is vengeance for its

own salce. It does not seek to affect future coirduct or solve any problem except

realizing justice. Deterrent measures serve as a threat of negative repercussions to

discourage people from engaging in certain behavior, Remedial measures, on the

other liand, seek to solve a problem, for instance by removing the likely perTetrators

of future corruption

t1117} We hold that the rule cloes not promote deterrence or retribution. The

highth Circuit, while interpreting a similar 2,ooo-foot restriction, stated that the

See Srnith v. Doe, supra, 538 U.S. at 102.
' See State v. Cook, supra, 83 Ohio St.3d at 420, c.iting Artway v. New Jersey Attorney Gen.
(C.A.3, 1 996), 81 F.3d 1235,1255•
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primaiy purpose of such a law is not to "alter the offender's incentive structtire by

demonstrating the negative consequences that will flow froin committing a sex

offense."ts Rather, the rule is remedial in nature and is designed to reduce the

likelihood of reoffense by limiting the offender's temptation and reducing the

opporfunity to commit a new crime.'4 It does not seek to realize "justice." Further,

statutes witli a lesser disciplinary effect than incarceration 1-iave little deterrent

effect.,s We conclude that the rule does not operate to promote deterrence or

retribution.

{1(I8} We now must examine whether the rule has,a rational connection to a

nonpunitive purpose. The rational-connection requirement is not a demanding one.

The rule is not punitive simply because it does not fit perfectly, or even closely, with

the nonpunitive aims it seeks to advance.16 The legislature has determined that

convicted sex offenclers are likely to reoffend.17 In light of that legislative

determination, we concltide that even if the rule's effect is minimally retributive, it is

nonetheless reasonably related to the dangers posed by recidivists in a way that is

consistent with the regulatory scheme of protecting the safety and general welfare of

Ohio's citizenry.l$ The legislature's decision to prohibit sex offenders from living

within 1,000 feet of a school is closely connected to the nonpunitive purpose of

protecting children. The legislature, in enacting the rule, has chosen a reasonable

niethod to prevent recidivism and to protect a particularly vulnerable population

19 See Doe v, Miller (C.A.8, 2005), 4051'•3d 700, 720.
14 See id.
15 See, e.g., State u. Cook, supra.
16 See Sniiih v. Doe, su ra, 538 U.S. at 103.
17 See R.C. 29,5o.o2(A)(p2).
i8 See, e.g., Smith v. Doe, supra, 538 U.S. at 102.
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from corivicted sex offenders. We therefore conclude that the rule is rationally

connected to its nonpunitive purpose.

{119} Finally, we decide whether the rule is excessive with respect to its

nonpunitive purpose of protecting children. In malcing this determination, we do not

decide whether the legislature made the best choice possible to address the problem

it sought to remedy.19 Rather, we decide whether the rule is reasonable with respect

to its nonpunitive objective.20 Porter argues that the statute is excessive because it

applies to all sex offenders instead of just those who have previously committed a sex

offeaase against children. But this position is not consistent with the U.S. Supreme

Court's "direction that the `excessiveness' prong of the ex post facto analysis does not

require a 'close or perfect fit' between the legislature's nonpunitive purpose and the

corresponding legislation."21 Historically the Supreine Court has held that

restrictions on various classes of offenders are nonpunitive (despite the absence of

particularized determinations), including laws prohibiting the practice of medicine

by convicted felons,22 laws prohibiting couvicted felons from serving as officers or

agents of a union,23 and laws requiring sex offenders to register.24 We conclude that

the rule banning registered sex offenders from living within i,ooo feet of a school is

closely aligned with the legislature's regulatory purpose and is not "excessive" within

the meaning of the Supreme Court's decisions.a5

19 Id. at 105.
2DId.

- See Doe u. Miller, supra, 405 F.3d at 722, quoting Smith u. Doe, supra, 538 U.S. at 102.
2= See id., citing Hawker u. New York (t898), 17o U.S.189, 197, 18 S.Ct. 573•
=3 See id., citing De Veau u. B•aisted (1960), 363 U.S. 144, 16o, 8o S.Ct. 1146 (plurality opinion);
id, at 16o-161(opinion by Brennan, J.).
24 See id., citing Smith u. Doe, supra, 538 U.S. at to6,
25 See, e.g., id.; see, also, State u. Cook, supra.
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(V20) We hold that the rule is not so penal in effect as to eviscerate the

legislature's nonpunitive ptupose and that it tlterefore does not violate the

constitutional prohibition against ex post facto laws. This holding is in accord with

otlier state,21, federal,97 and Ohio appellate courts.28

{¶21} Porter's second constittitional attack argues that the rule facially

violates the Due Process Clause because it fails to give fair notice of where a

registered sex offender. can live rvithout being continually at risk of being ejected.

Porter's argument is that schools may "move to the nuisance" (although the

"nuisance" in this instance would be a registered sex offender) and force an

establistted offender to move. Porter's second assignment proposing his "move-to-

the-offender" argument is not ripe for adjudication. The ripeness doctrine generally

prevents "courts, through avoidance of premature adjudication, from entangling

themselves in abstract disagreenients."2s The basic premise of the doctrlne is that

the judicial process should be resetved for problems that are real or present and

imminent, not squandered on problems that are abstract, hypothetical, or remote.3°

Porter's second assignment of error would be more appropriately raised at an

injunction hearing after the speculative facts of which he now complains have come

to fruition. But St. Jude School was there before Porter moved in; accordingly,

Porter's second constitutional challenge is overruled,

26 See, e.g., State v. Seering (Iowa 2005), 701 N.W.2d 655; State v. Leroy (2005), 357111,App.3d
530, 828 N,E.2d 769; Lee v. State (Ala.Crim.App,2004), 895 So.2d 1038.
27 See, e.g., Smith u. Doe, supra; Doe v. Miller, supra; Coston v. Petro, supra; see, generally, Doe
v. Parish (Sept. 14, 2oo6), N.D.Olda. No. o6-CV-o457-CVE-FH1VI.
28 See, e.g,, State v. Ltipp, 2nd Dist. Nos. 21176 and 21348, 2oo6-Ohio-i8o8.
29 SeeAbbott Labs u. Gardner (1967), 387 U.S. i36, i48, 87 S.Ct. a5o7.
so State ex rel. Elyria Foundry Co. v. Industrial Comm. (1998), 82 Ohio St.3d 88, 89, 694 N.E.2d
459.
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{¶22} Porter's final constitutional criticism is that if the rule was intended to

be applied retroactively, then it violates Ohio's constitutional prohibition against

retroactive laws. We note that at trial Porter failed to raise the question whether the

rule, as it applies to hirn, is unconstitutionally retroactive. Often, appellate courts

will not address new legal arguments that were not raised at trial.31 Whether the rule

is unconstitutionally retroactive is an issue that should have been raised at the trial

level. But appellate courts have discretion to review a claimed denial of

constitutional rights not raised below.32 Though this issue was not argued below, we

believe the constitutional rights and interests involved warraut appellate review.

{¶23} In deciding whether a statute is unconstitutionally retroactive, a court

must determine whether the legislature actually intended the statute to be applied

retroactively, and if so, then, and only then, the court must decicle wliether the

statute is substantive or remedial.ss We first note that although the legislature has

failed to expressly make the rule retroactive, there is enough evidence to condude

that the legislature intended the rule to apply to sexually oriented offenders

convictecl on or after July 1, 1997. Said otherwise, offencters who have been released

from imprisonment for their sexually oriented offenses prior to July 1, 1997 are

exempt from registration and are likewise exempt from the residency requirements

iniposed by the rule.34 In our view, the threshold requirement for the rule's

retroactive application is an offender's registration under the 1997 amendment. As

we have already rioted, Porter was convicted of a second sexually oriented offense in

r999, requiring him to register as a sexually oriented offender. So Porter's 1999

31 See, e.g., State u. 1981 Dodge Ram Van (1988),36 Ohio St.3d 168,170,522 N.E.2d 524,
32 fn re M.D. (1988),38 Ohio St.gd 249, 527 N.E.2d 286, paragrapli one of the syllabus.
33 See State v. Cook, supra, 83 Ohio St.3d at 410.
34 See Coston v. Petro, supra, 398 F.Supp.2d at 887.
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ser:ually oriented offender classification triggered the retroactive application of the

rule, and he was subject to its constraints.

{¶24} We now consider whether the statute is substantive or remedial.

Porter argues that the rtile's retroactive application would divest him of substantive

property rights. He argues that the rule deprives him of his right to remain in his

honie. Porler likens this divestiture to a government appropriation. In attempting to

buttress his argument, Porter cites the recent Ohio Supreme Court opinion in

Norwood v. Horneg,3e In Nortoood, the court, in dicta, stated, "Iror the individual

property owner, the appropriation is not siniply the seizure of a house. It is the

taking of a home-the place where ancestors toiled, where families were raised,

where rnemories were made."36 After a thorough reading of the Norwood opinion,

Porter's misunderstanding is understandable. But the Norwood case tells us that the

riglits related to property include the rights to acquire, use, enjoy, and dispose of

property.37 This case does not concern a total divestiture of Porter's property rights.

As we have already said, the rule prohibits an offender froin residing ivithin r,ooo

feet of a school. But it does not prohibit an offender from owning, renting, or

leasing properly within the i,ooo-foot zone. Thus the rule is reanedial and does not

offend Ohio's constitutional prohibition against retroactive laws. The rule survives

Porter's three-pronged constitutional attaclc,

{125) Porter's second assignment of error charges the trial court with error

in denying his dismissal motion at the close of Hyle's case-in-chief. This assignment

is meritless. Porter argues that Hyle's case-in-chief failed to prove that St. Jude

35 Ohio St.3d T, 2oo6-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d in5.
361a. a^ 14,
37Id. at 134, citing Buchanan v. YVarley (19i7), 245 U.S. 60,74, 38 S.Ct. 16,
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School and St, Jude Chtirch are on the same parcel that was used to nieasure the

i,ooo-foot radius, But Hyle's case-in-chief presented testimony that St. Jude

Elementary is at 594o Bridgetown Road, and that the parcel of land on which the

school, the rectoty, and the church are located is owned by the Archdiocese of

Cincinnati and St, Jude Parish, We conclude that Hyle proved the location of the St.

Jude parcel in his case-in-chief. That parcel was found to be within Y,ooo feet of

Porter's home. Porter's second assignment of error is overruled, and the trial court's

judgment is affirmed.

Judgment affirmed.

IIII,DRBRANDT, P.J., and HLNDON, J., conCm'.

Please Note;

The court has recorded its own entiy on the date of the release of this decisien.
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FINAL ENTRY

Pursuant to the opinion of this court rendered on the 2oeh day
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Costs to be paid as stated tn App.R, 24.
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MIKE FAIN, Judge
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR MIAMI COUNTY, OHIO
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PROSECUTOR
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vs. T.C. Caso No. 05-340
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OPINION

Renderod on the 20'h day of October, 2006,

JAMES R. DICKS, JR., Asst. Prosecuting Attorney, Atty, Reg. #0067166, 201 W,
Main Street, Safety Building, Troy, Ohio 45373-3239

Attorney for P(aintiff-Appeifee

STEPHEN JOHNSONGROVE, Atty. Reg. #0078999, DAVID A. SINGLETON,
Aity. Reg, #0074556, Ohio Justice & Policy Center, 617 Vine Street, Suite 1301,
Cincinnati, Olhio 45202

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

FAIN, J.

Defendant-appellant Charles M. Dover appeals from an injunction rendered

against 111m pursuant to R,C, 2950,031, requlring him to vacate his residence.

Dover contends that the trfal court erred by failing to f(nd that the residency

THE COURT OF APl'EALS 0$ OHJO



restriction provisions of R.C. 2950,031 are unconstitutional because they are

impermissibly retroactive and because they violate the ex post facto clause of the

United States Constltution. We further contends that the triai court erred by

declining to engage in an examtnation of the equities prior to rendering the

injunction agalnst him. Finally, Dover contends that the trfal court Incorrectly found

that the provisions of R.C. 2721.12 required notif(cation of the Ohio Attorney

General prior to making a constitutional challonge of a statute.

We conclude that, as it pettains to the facts of this case, R.C. 2950.031 Is

unconstitutional because it does have retroactive application and becauso it affects

a substantive right. Dover's arguments regarding violation of the ex post facto

clause and the faliure fo balance the equities are rendered moot by our conclusion

regarding retroactivlty. Finalty, we conclude fhat any error on the part of the trial

court concernfng appiication of the R.C, 2721.12 requirement of serving the Ohio

Attorney General, is harmless, In vlew of the fact that the trial court did, in fact,

consider Dover's argument that R.C. 2960.031 cannot constitutionally be applied to

him,

The Judgmant of the trial court is Reversed, and the injunction requiring

Dover to vacate hls residence Is Vacated,

I

In 1998, Charies Dover pled guilty to Attempted Gross Sexual Imposition,

stemming from a charge that he attempted to touch a thirfeen-year-old girl

inappropriately, over her clothing, whila she assisted him In walking down from the

THB C01JPT OF APh%A,LS OF ONIn



bleachers at a basketbaU game, Following hls plea, Dover was sentenced to a jail

term of sixty days and was classified as a sexuafly oriented offender,

(n 2003, the Ohio GeneralAssembly enacted R.C. 2950.031, which prohibits

persons convlcted of certain sexuafly oriented offenses from residing within one

thousand feet of a school premises. In 2005, tho statute was amended to provide

county prosecutors the power to enforce Its residency restriotions.

In 2005, the Miami County F'roseoutor, acting pursuant to R,C_ 2950.031,

filed a complaint seeking to enjoin Dovor from continuing to reside in his home,

which is located within one thousand feet of an efementary sohool. The evidenoe

shows that Dover and his wife have resided in their home for almost thirty years.

Dover Is now seventy-five years of age. His wife, who has health problems, is

ninety-orie,

The parties stipulated that Dover had been convicted of a sexually-oriented

offense, and that he resided within one thousand feet of an elementary school.

Fallowing brlefing by the pa'rties, the trial court ehtered judgment against Dover,

requiring him to vacate his home. Upon motion, the trlal court granted a stay

pending appeal.

From the j udgment of the trial court, Dover appeals.

II

Dover's First Assignment of Error is as foilows:

"THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT §2950.031 DOES NOT

VIOLATE THE OHIO STATE CONSTITUTIONAI. PROHIBITION AGAINST

RETROACTIVE LAWS,"

THE COURT OF APPHALS CI1F C1HTO
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In this assignment of error, Dover seeks a determination of whether R.C.

2950.031 constitutes an unconstitutlonally retroactive appfication of law.

We begin by noting that laws ehacted by the Genera! Assembly are

presumed to be constitutional. State ex raf. Dickman v. Defenbacher (1955), 164

Ohlo St. 142, paragraph one bf the syllabus, Furthermore, we may not find a law

unconstitutional unless it appears "beyond a reasonable doubt that the legislation

and constitutional prov(sions are clearly incompatible," Id,

The Ohio Supreme Court has recently disoussed Ohio's prohibition against

retroactivo laws ih Smith v. Srnith, 109 Ohlo St.3d 285, 2006-Ohio-2419, wherein it

stated:

"Section 28, Artic(e il of the Ohio Constitution prohiblts the General

Assembiy from passing retroactive laws and protects vested rlghts from new

legislative encroachments. The retroactivityclause nullifies those new laws that

'reach back and create new burdens, new duties, new obligations, or new liabilities

not existing at the time [the statute becomes effective].' To determine whether a

law is unconstitutionally retroactive, we must first 'determine whether the General

Assembly expressly intended the statute to apply retroactively.' If so, we must

determine whether'the statute is substantive, rendering It unconstrtutlonalty

retroactive, as opposed to merely remedial'," Id. at ¶6,

Statutes are presumed to apply only prospectively unless specifically made

retroactive. R,C, 1,48. Thus, we must first determine whether the General

Assembly Intended R.C, 2950.031 to have retroactlve applicatlon. In doing so, we
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must look to the language of the statute, which provides, in pertinent part, as

follows:

"No person who has been corivicted of, is convlcted of, has pleaded guilty to,

or pleads guilty to elther a sexually oriented offense that is not a registration-exempt

sexually oriented offonse or a child-victim oriented offense shall establish a

resitlence or occupy residential premisos within one thousand feet of any school

premises." R.C.2950.031(A).

The statute utlllzes alteniative tenses when descrlbing the persons subject to

its provlsions, Specifically, it refers to any indlvldual who "has been convicted of,"

and also refers to any indlvldual who "is convicfed of," a sexually oriented ofFense,

Tho former can be read to include anyone convicted prior to the enactment date of

the statute, while the latter can be read as referring to persons convicted at or after

the enactment date. This use of dlfferent tenses indicates that the General

Assembly intended to include persons convicted prior to the effective date of R.C.

2980.031, We cannot reconolle the use of both the past and present tenses with a

construction of the statute that would only apply to persons who are convicted of

the predicate offenses after the effective date of the statute.

Further, the statute uses alternative phrases with regard to the actions

prbhlblted. The statute uses the phrase "shall establish" and "occupy." The phrase

"shall establish" tndicates that the General Assembly intended to prohibit sexually

oriented offenders from commeneing to reside in such locations on or after the

effective date of the statute. However, "oocupy," which indicafes a continuing

action, means "to take or hold possession of," and "to reside in as an owner or
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tenant." Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictlonary (1988), 817, 6ecausa "to

occupy" is a continuing action, unlike "to establish a residence," whlch can be

thought of as embracing only the initial commencement of the residency, we

conclude that this also demonstrates that the General Assembly Intended to

prohibit someone In Dover's situation from continuing to occupy a residence located

within one thousand feet of a school.

Finally, had the General Assembly Intended the statute to have prospective

application only, It could have utillzod specific language exempting persons like

Dover. For example, In 2002, the Iowa General Assembly enacted a res(dency

restriction law precluding any person convicted of a crlminal offense agafnst a minor

from residing within two thousand feet of a school. The legislature, however,

exempted, or "grandfathered," persons who had aiready established a residence

prior to the effective date of the residency restrictlon law. Doe V. Mlller (2005), 405

F,3d 700, 704; Iowa Goda §692A.2A.

We conclude, therefore, that R.C. 2950.031 Is Intended to apply

retroactively,

We next address the issue of whether the statute affects a substantive right

or whether It is merely remedial, "A statute is 'substantlve' if it Impairs or takes

away vested rights, affects an accrued substantive right, imposes new or additional

burdens, duties, obligations, or liabllitles as to a past transaction, or creates a new

rlght." Smith, supra, at V6, citing Van %ossen v, Babcock & Wilcox Co. (1988), 38

Ohlo St,3d 100, 107. "Conversely, remedial laws are those affecting only the

remedy provided, and include laws that merely substitute a new or more
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appropriate remedy for the enforcement of an existing right." State v. Cook, 83

Ohio 5t. 3d 404, 411, 1998-Ohio-291.

"bhlo has always considered the right of property to be a fundamental right."

Norwood v. Norney, 110 Ohfo St.3d 353, 2006-Ohfo-3799, ¶38. "There can be no

doubt that the bundle of venerabie rights assoclated with property is strongly

protected in the Ohio Constitutlon and must be trod upon Ilghtly, no matter how

great the weight of other forces." Id.

In this case, Dover owned and occupled his curront residence both before he

was convlcted of a sexual ofiense and before the enactment of fft.C. 2950.031.

The provisiona of the statute wouid require hIm to leave his home, at least, if not

also to divest himself of ownership of his home. We conciude that this affects a

substantive right--specifically, Dover's right to maintaln the residence he owned

and in which he resided for years prior to the enactment of R,C, 2950.031. Thus,

we find that the resldency restriction of R,C. 2950.031, as applied to the facts of

this case, const(tutes a retroactive iaw affecting a substantive rlght, We therefore

concludo that R.C. 2950.031 is unconstitutional when it is applied to require an

owner and occupfer of real estate, who owned and occupied the real estate before

the enactment of the statute, and whose predicate offense occurred before the

enactment of the stattite, to vacate the residence,

Dover's First Asslgnment of Error is sustained.

III

Dover's Second and Third assigrtments of error are as follows:
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"THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT §2950.031 DOES NOT

VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE AS APPLIED TO MR. DOVER,

"THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT IT NEED NOT

ENGAGE IN A 8ALANCING OF THE EQUITIES UNDER §2960.031."

Dover contends that the trial court erred in determinfng that R.C. 2950.031

does not violate the ex post facto clause of the United States Constitution. He also

contends that the tr(al court erred In determining that it need not balance the

equities when docfding whether to grant the Injunction sought by the Miami County

Prosecutor. Given our disposition of Dover's First Assignment of Error, in part II

abova, we conclude that these arguments are rendered moot. Accordingly, Dover's

Second and Third Assignments of Error are overruled,

IV

For his Fourth Assignment of Error, Dover asserts the following;

"TFIE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUGGESTING TFIAT DEFENDANT-

APPELLANT WAS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HIS

CONSTITUTIONAL DEFENSES PURSUANT TO R,C, §2721.12."

Dover coritends that the trial court erred by stating, In Its judgment entry, that

it questioned whether it had jurisdiction to conslder Dover's constitutional

challenges to R.C. 2950.031. Speciiically, the trial court noted that Dover had

falled, pursuant to R,C. 2721.12, to notify the Ohio Attorney General of the

pendency of his clalms. Dover contends that this Is an incorrect statement of the

law.
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We note that the trial court, despite its atatement, proceeded to address all

of the constitutional issues raised by Dover. Thus, any misstatement of the law in

this regard was harmless error, Dover's Fourth Assignment of Error Is overruled.

V

Dover's First Assignment of Error having been sustained, the judgment of

the trial court is Reversed, and Ehe injunctlon entered herein is Vacated,

BftOGAN and WOLFF, JJ., concur.

Coples mailed to:

James R, Dicks, Jr.
Stephen JohnsonGrova
David A. Singleton
Hon. Robert J. Llndeman
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Westlaw
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R.C. § 2950.031

P
Baldwin's Ohio Revised Code Annotated Curi-entness

Title XXIX. Ci-imes--Procedure (Refs & Annos)
Rd Chapter 2950. Sex Offenders (Refs & Annos)

-+2950.031 Prohibition against residing near school prentises; right of action against violator

(A) No person who has been convicted of, is convicted of, has pleaded guilty to, or pleads guilty to either a
sexually oriented offense that is not a registration-exeinpt sexually oriented offense or a child-victim oriented
offense shall establish a residence or occupy residential premises within one thousand feet of any school preinises.

(B) If a person to whom division (A) of this section applies violates division (A) of this section by establishing a
residence or occupying residential premises within one thousand feet of any school premises, an owner or lessee of
real property that is located within one thousaod feet of those school preinises, or the prosecuting attorney, village
solicitor, city or township director of law, similar chief legal officer of a municipal corporation or township, or
official designated as a prosecutor in a inunicipal corporation that has jurisdiction over the place at which the
person establishes the residence or occupies the residential premises in question, has a cause of action for
injunctive relief against the person. The plaintiff shall not be required to prove irreparable harm in order to obtain
the relief.

(2004 H 473, eff. 4-29-,05; 2003 S 5, eff. 7-31-03)

UNCODIFIED LAW

2003 S 5, § 8, eff. 7-31-03, reads:

"Sections 1923.01, 1923.02, 1923.051, 5321.01, and 5321.03 ofthe Revised Code, as amended by this act, and
sections 2950.031 and 5321.051 of the Revised Code, as enacted by this act, apply to rental agreeinents entered
into on or after the effective date of this act."

HISTORICAL AND STATUTORY NOTES

Aniendincnt Note: 2004 H 473 rewrote division (B), which prior thereto read:

"(B) An owner or lessee of real property that is located withiu one thousand feet of any school premises has a cause
of action for injunctive relief against a person who violates division (A) of this section by establishing a residence
or occupying residenti?I premises within one thousand feet of those school premises. The owner or lessee shall not
be required to prove irreparable harm in order to obtain the relief."

LIBRARY REFERENCES

Injunction 138.48.
Mental Health ^D-469(5).
Westlaw Topic Nos. 212, 257A.
C.J.S. lnjunctions §§ 231 to 233, 279 to 280.

© 2007 Thomson/West. No Clairn to Orig. U.S. Govt. Worlcs.
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Baldwin's Ohio Revised Code Annotated Currentness
Constitution of the State of Ohio

FLAArticle II. Legislative f Refs & Annos)

*0 Const II Sec. 28 Retroactive laws; laws impairing obligation of
contracts

The general assembly shall have no power to pass retroactive laws, or laws impalring
the obligation of contracts; but may, by general laws, authorize courts to carry into
effect, upon such terms as shall be just and equitable, the manifest intention of parties,
and officers, by curing omisslons, defects, and errors, in instruments and proceedings,
arising out of their want of conformity with the laws of this state.

(1851 constitutional convention, adopted eff. 9-1-1851)

A-29



Baldwin's Ohio Revised Code Annotated Currentness
Constitution of the State of Ohio (Refs & Annos

R[7Article I. Bill of Rights (Refs & Annos)
a►O Const I Sec. 1 Inalienable rights

All men are, by nature, free and independent, and have certain inalienable rights,
among which are those of enjoying and defending life and liberty, acquiring, possessing,
and protecting property, and seeking and obtaining happiness and safety.

(1851 constitutional convention, adopted eff. 9-1-1851)
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FOR EDUCATIONAL USE ONLY
R.C. § 1.47

Baldwin's Ohio Revised Code Annotated Currentness
General Provisions

] Chapter 1. Definitions; Rules of Construction Refs & Annos
"LJ Statutory Provisions jRefs & Annos

41.47 Intentions in the enactment of statutes

In enacting a statute, it is presumed that:

(A) Compliance with the constitutions of the state and of the United States is intended;

(B) The entire statute is intended to be effective;

(C) A just and reasonable result is intended;

(D) A result feasible of execution is intended.

(1971 H 607, eff. 1-3-72)

LIBRARY REFERENCES

Constitutional Law z:-48.
Statutes •^^^^212,
Westlaw Topic Nos. 92, 361.
C.J.S.Constitutional Law § 95.
C,_J.S, Statutes§ 310.

RESEARCH REFERENCES

Encyclopedias

OH J ir._3d Buildings Zoning,_ & Land Controls § 372, Insecure and Dangerous Buildings--Cost of Removal by
Municipality.

JH Jur.3d Statutes § 105, Presumptions as to Amendment.

3HJur.3dStat_utes §125, Statutory Provisions Dealing With Legislative Intent.

:)H Jur_3d Statutes 6 231, Avoidance of Nullification.

JH Jur.3dStatutes § 238, Presumption of Possibility of Compliance.

9H Jur. 3d Statutes^ 311, Sevei-ability of Valid and Invalid Provisions.

3H Jur..... 3d Statutes.^_ 3-15, Natural Rights or Justice; Motives of Legislature.

)H Jur. 3d Statutes § 316, Wisdom, Reasonableness, Expediency, or Propriety.

freatises and Practice Aids
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Baldwin's Ohio Revised Code Annotated Currentness
General Provisions

"L=-lChapter 1. Definitions; Rules of Construction (Refs & Annos)
"L]Statutory Provisions (Refs & Annos)

1.48 Statutes presumed prospective

A statute is presumed to be prospective in its operation unless expressly made
retrospectlve,

(1971 H 607, eff. 1-3-72)
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